“TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS”

- | , -

Case No.: BDA| wA 25— 00000/
Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: 5757

17776 Dallas Parkway, Dallas, TX 75287 Zoring District: MU-1

Location address:

Lot No.: 36A Block No.: 2/8705 Acreage: */- 2.2698 acres Census Tract: _317.08

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 320.28 feet 7) 288 66 feet  3) 4) 5)
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): _ Contender Dallas, LLC
Applicant: _Tommy Mann and Mallory Muse, Winstead PC _ Telephone: _ 214-745-5724; 214-745-5689

2728 N. Harwood Street, Suite 500 Zip Code: 75201

Mailing Address:

E-mail Address: tmann@winstead.com; mmuse@winstead.com

Tommy Mann and Mallory Muse, Winstead PC Telephone: 214-745-5724; 214-745-5689

Represented by:

Mailing Address: 2728 N. Harwood Street, Suite 500 Zip Code: 75201

E-mail Address: tMmann@winstead.com; mmuse@winstead.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _, or Special Exception _, of _ Appeal the decision of the
Chief Building Official per letter dated April 15, 2025 regarding revocation of the Certificate of

Occupancy No. 2410071172 issued on April 8, 2025 for a restaurant and commercial amusement (inside) use.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
The decision of the Building Official as set forth in the above referenced letter of April 15, 2025 is incorrect. The existing zoning permits both of the

above-referenced uses by right, and a Certificate of Occupancy for both uses should be re-issued immediately.

Note to Applicant: if the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a

longer period.
Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared [\‘ \ i\' LLOR~ M VS
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that

he/she is the owner/or princiﬁallor authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submltte&—’ /\k@"/\ M\Mﬁz——

(Aﬁlabt/ApB@nt's signathre)

A vyl 7/ " -
Subscribed and sworn to before me this /3 day of A//an / ,_ A
g -" - >4
Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas
LISA R HARDIN
f Notary Public, State of Texas DEVELOPMENT SERVICES » BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT | REV 05.24.2023

Notary ID 865926-7
My Commission Exp. 10-06-2026




CITY OF DALLAS

April 15, 2025

Mr. Roy Choi
17480 Dallas Parkway, Ste. 216
Dallas, TX 75287

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7013 3020 0001 1419 2217

RE: Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy No. 2410071172 for a restaurant and commercial amusement
(inside) dba Contenders at 17776 Dallas Parkway

Dear Mr. Choi:

This letter is to inform you that the above-referenced certificate of occupancy issued on Apnl 9, 2025, is hereby
revoked. The building official is required to revoke a certificate of occupancy if he or she determines that it was
issued in error.'

Upon rereview of the attached land use statement submitted with the certificate of occupancy application, it has
been determined that the described operations violate Texas Penal Code Section 47.04, “Keeping a Gambling
Place.” Therefore, Certificate of Occupancy No. 2410071172 was issued in error.

Any use operating on the Property without a certificate of occupancy is an illegal land use that must immediately
cease operating.” The restaurant and commercial amusement (inside) uses may not operate until a new certificate of
occupancy Is issued that complies with all relevant codes. Pursuant to Paragraph (1) of Section 306.5, “Denial,” of
Chapter 52, “Administrative Procedures for the Construction Codes,” of the Dallas City Code, the building official
shall deny an application for a certificate of occupancy if the building official determines that the certificate of
occupancy requested does not comply with the codes, the Dallas Development Code, other city ordinances, rules, or
regulations, or any county, state, or federal laws or regulations.

This decision is final unless appealed to the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Section 51A-4.703 of the
Dallas Development Code before the 20th day after written notice of the above action.’ If you have any questions,
please contact Megan Wimer at 469-271-0608.

Sincerely,

. Samuell $Kander, PE, CBO, CFM, LEED AP BD+C
Deputy Director / Chief Building Official

CEes Robin Bently, Assistant City Manager
Tammy Palomino, City Attorney
Emily Liu, FAICP, Director, Planning and Development
Megan Wimer, AICP, CBO, Assistant Director, Planning and Development
Kiesha Kay, Founder/CEO, Mission Ridge Consultants
Major Yancy Nelson, Dallas Police Department

1 Paragraph (1) of Section 306.13, “Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy,” of Chapter 52, "Administrative
Procedures for the Construction Codes,” of the Dallas City Code.

2 Section 51A-1.104, “Certificate of Occupancy,” of Chapter 51A of the Dallas Development Code; Subsection 306.1,
“Use or Occupancy,” of Chapter 52, “Administrative Procedures for the Construction Codes,” of the Dallas City
Code.

3 Section 51A-4.703(a)(2), “Board of Adjustment Hearing Procedures,” of Chapter S]A of the Dallas Development
Code.

Planning and Development Department - 320 E. Jefferson Bivd.. Rm. 115 - (214) 948-4320



Contender Dallas, LLC
17480 Dallas Parkway, Ste. 216, Dallas, TX 75287

October 7, 2024

Planning & Development Services
320 E Jefferson Bivd
Dallas, TX 75203

Re: Land Use Statement for 17776 Dallas Parkway, Dallas, TX 75287

To Whom it May Concern,

| am the Managing Partner of Contender Dallas, LLC, the tenant for Contender Dallas, which is
planned to be located at 17776 Dallas Parkway, Dallas, TX 75287. The space is currently
unoccupied, and as you might be aware, this was previously the home of Ili Forks Restaurant
and Bar for over two decades.

The total area of this site is 143,685 square feet; however, the building footprint encompasses
approximately 15,000 square feet with the remaining square footage reserved for parking and
generai iandscaping.

Contender Dallas will be an exclusive, members-only, high-end restaurant and bar. We have
hired the prior General Manager and head Chef from il Forks to ensure a high-quality dining
experience similar to what Il Forks offered. All of the dining experience will take place on the
first floor of the venue (2,075 square feet in the main dining area and 925 square feet in
secondary dining area), and some of this dining space may be used for legal poker games. In
addition, we will also offer our private members the option to participate in entertainment events
or activities on the second floor (3,180 square feet of rentable event/banquet space). These
include karaoke competitions, trivia competitions, poker games and tournaments, magic shows,
and musical performances.

Based on our review of the Dallas Development Code, we understand our proposed operations
fall under the “restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service” and “commercial amusement
(inside)” uses. Both of these uses are permitted by right in MU-1 which is the current zoning of
the property.

We hope this information provides a better understanding of our operations and allows your
department to process and issue a certificate of occupancy in a timely manner. Please do not
hesitate to reach out with further questions.



Contender Dallas, LLC
17480 Dallas Parkway, Ste. 216, Dallas, TX 75287

Thank you very much for your review and consideration of this exciting new project.

Sincerely, /

Roy Choi

rchoi@knighted.com
213-448-6641

State of Texas
County of Collin

This instrument was acknowledged before me on October 7, 2024, by Roy Choi.
!,
47 TONYA CLARK f/, .
a‘%&Noury Public, State of Toxas — J 4 C-r ‘//,(_

,) ": Comm. Expires 04-24-2027 Notary P/gﬁhc s Signature
1 n“ __Notary ID 13432260-5
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